TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	IP Security Release		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc		01/27/2014	Bank: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Embarcadero Systems Corporation	
Street Address:	1701 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #200	
City:	Alameda	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94502	
Entity Type: CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2489436	VOYAGERTRACK
Registration Number:	2752309	VASTAC
Registration Number:	2546841	WEBTAMS
Registration Number:	2827999	ESC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: penelope@ipresearchplus.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, Ste 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COS1-39219 (986349-10)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa

900278913 REEL: 005217 FRAME: 0013

2489436

F115.00

Signature:	/pja/
Date:	01/31/2014
Total Attachments: 4 source=39219#page1.tif source=39219#page2.tif source=39219#page3.tif source=39219#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005217 FRAME: 0014

RELEASE OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of IP Security Agreement is executed as of January 27, 2014 (the "Release"), by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc. as collateral agent for the Senior Secured Parties (the "Senior Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of Embarcadero Systems Corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 2, 2007 (the "IP Security Agreement"; any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the IP Security Agreement) between, *inter alia*, the Grantor and the Senior Collateral Agent, which IP Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office") on November 20, 2007, at Reel 020134, Frame 0736 and at Reel 003665, Frame 0167, the Grantor has granted a security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property (the "Intellectual Property") to the Senior Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Senior Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, in connection with the full satisfaction and discharge of all Senior Obligations, the Senior Collateral Agent (acting on behalf of the Senior Secured Parties) has agreed to release the security interests created under the IP Security Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Payoff Letter dated as of January 27, 2014, between the Senior Collateral Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Senior Collateral Agent (acting on behalf of the Senior Secured Parties), hereby releases the security interests over the Intellectual Property created by the IP Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York (including, without limitation, Section 5-1401 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York), without regard to conflict of laws principles that would require application of another law. This Release will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each party and its successors and assigns.

.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005217 FRAME: 0015

Acknowledged and agreed:

EMBARCADERO SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

as Grantor

Ву

Name: Rob Ryan Title: Treasurer

A17653350

By Assert See Life.				
A Title: CO				
			e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	

Squarum Page to MTC IP Security Referso

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

as Collateral Agent

A17653350

RECORDED: 01/31/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005217 FRAME: 0017